
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds 

 Members: Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Leech 
 

Cllr Mott 
Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Vachon 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are 
invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registerable Interests and Non-Registerable Interests 
including the nature and extent of such interests they may 

have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any) 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4 

 Minutes of meeting held 21 June 2022 
 

 

5.   Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public  
 

 

6.   Hub Committee Forward Plan  
 

5 - 10 

7.   Update on Progress of Rural Health and Wellbeing Pilot  
 

11 - 26 

8.   Housing Crisis - Development and Enabling  
 

27 - 42 

9.   Q1 Plan for West Devon Progress Update - Integrated 
Performance Management Report 2022/23  
 

43 - 64 



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 
Tavistock on TUESDAY the 21st day of June 2022 at 10:00 am 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
    Cllr C Edmonds – Vice Chairman  
 

 Cllr R Cheadle   Cllr P Crozier 
 Cllr A Leech   Cllr C Mott 
     
    

In attendance:       Chief Executive 
Section 151 Officer 
Director – Place and Enterprise 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Specialist - Assets 
Senior Specialist – Economic Development 

  
Other Members also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 

 
None 

 
 
*HC 14/22  APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllrs L Daniel, B Ratcliffe and 
  P Vachon. 
 
 
*HC 15/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Mott declared an interest in agenda Item 6 ‘Springhill Update’ (Minute HC 
18/22 below refers) by virtue of being a Member of the Development 
Management and Licensing Committee and remained in the meeting and took 
part in the debate thereon. 

 
 
*HC 16/22     MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 7 June 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 17/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 

the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 
*HC 18/22 SPRINGHILL UPDATE 

Members received a verbal update on the Springhill Project.  In summary, the 
lead officer informed that: 
 
- conditional approval had been granted by the Development Management 

and Licensing Committee in December 2021, with the tender issued on 25 
April 2022 with a deadline for submissions being 7 June 2022; 

- the current construction industry challenges.  Members noted that the 
availability of suppliers was currently being affected by the unprecedented 
challenges facing the construction industry.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

These were being brought about by the effects of: rising inflation; the 
ongoing conflict in the Ukraine; Brexit; the Covid-19 Pandemic; rising 
energy prices; and the UK ban on the use of rebated diesel.  Given these 
challenges, officers 
[...]
 viability assessments, the 
significant rising third party accommodation costs were also stressed. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 

 
 
HC 19/22 LEVELLING-UP FUND 2 BID 

Members were presented with a report that provided an update following the 
decision of Full Council on 5 April 2022 to submit an application to the 
Levelling Up Fund Tranche 2 for Capital Funding for West Devon Transport 
Hub in Okehampton (Minute CM 70 refers). 
 
The report also set out details of the opportunity for the Council to submit a 
bid to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) which had a deadline of 1 
August 2022. 
 
In discussion, unanimous support was expressed for the recommendation and 
it was confirmed that any financial commitment from the Council would only 
be awarded in the event of the Bid being successful. 

 

Page 2



   

 
 
 
 
 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. in view of the timetable for the submission of the Bid authorised by Council 

on 5 April 2022 (Minute CM 70 refers) and the clarification of the likely 
capital costs of the West Devon Transport Hub in Okehampton, the Director 
of Place and Enterprise be further authorised to indicate in the Bid to the 
Levelling Up Fund 2, that the Council intended to make a match-funding 
contribution of £120,000; 

 
2. the match-funding contribution of £120,000 be funded from the UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) monies allocated to the Council in the first 
instance. In the event that the Council was not allocated any UKSPF monies 
or they were insufficient, the match-funding contribution, be funded from the 
Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve; 

 
3. Council be RECOMMENDED to ratify the above decisions at its meeting to 

be held on 19 July 2022, failing which the Council’s commitment to give 
financial support for the Bid be withdrawn; and 

 
4. Council be RECOMMENDED to delegated authority to the Director of Place 

and Enterprise, in consultation with the Leader of Council, to submit the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund Bid for £1million in accordance with section 2.13 
and Appendix 1 of the presented report, before 1 August 2022 deadline. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 10.25 am) 

 
_____________ 

Chairman 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 
2022, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE HC 19/22 PARTS 3 AND 4 WHICH IS A 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 19 JULY 2022, 
UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18)
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Hub Committee Forward Plan – July 2022 | 1 

Hub Committee Forward Plan  

About the Forward Plan 

This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting July 2022.  It provides an indicative date for 
matters to be considered by the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates 
shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items to be rescheduled and other items added.  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee 
and all Councillors, the public, and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in planning their contribution to policy development and holding the Hub Committee to account.   

The Plan is published on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.gov.uk)   

 

About the Hub Committee 
The Hub Committee currently consists of nine Councillors. Each has responsibility for a particular area of the 
Council’s work. 

 Leader of the Council – Cllr N Jory 
 Deputy Leader of the Council, with specific responsibility for Resources and Performance – Cllr C Edmonds 
 Lead Hub Member for Enabling Inclusive and Accessible Services – Cllr R Cheadle 
 Lead Hub Member for the Economy - Cllr P Crozier  
 Lead Hub Member for the Natural Environment - Cllr L Daniel 
 Lead Hub Member for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing - Cllr A F Leech  
 Lead Hub Member for the Built Environment - Cllr C Mott  
 Lead Hub Member for Communities - Cllr P Vachon  
 Lead Hub Member for Housing – Cllr B Ratcliffe 

 
Further information on the workings of the Hub Committee, including latest information on agenda items, can be 
obtained by contacting Democratic Services on 01803 861105 or by e-mail to 
democratic.services@swdevon.gov.uk  
 
 
All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise 
indicated with * 

 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Hub Committee Forward Plan – July 2022 | 2 

Forward Plan from July 2022 

Portfolio 
Area 

Report Title and Summary Lead Member 
/ Officer 

Documents to be 
considered in 
making decision 

Date of 
Decision 

Consultees 
and means of 
consultation 

Homes Title: Housing Crisis – Standing 
Agenda Item 

Cllr Ratcliffe / 
Issy Blake 

Report of Head of 
Housing 

12 July 2022  

Council Title: Quarter 1 Integrated 
Performance Management 
Report 

Purpose: To consider the 
integrated performance 
management report for the 
Quarter 1 period of 2022/23. 

Cllr Jory / Neil 
Hawke 

Report of Head of 
Strategy and 
Projects 

12 July 2022  

Leisure, 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

Title: Health and Wellbeing 
Pilot 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that provides an opportunity for 
Members to have an input into 
the Pilot. 

Cllr Leech / Ian 
Luscombe 

Report of the Head 
of Environmental 
Health 

12 July 2022  

Resources 
and 
Performance 

Title:  Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for the three years 
2022/23 to 2024/25 

Purpose: To set the strategic 
intention for all of the different 
strands of funding available to 
the Council. This brings together 
all known factors affecting the 
Council’s financial position and 
its financial sustainability, to 
provide a long term financial 
forecast. 

Cllr Edmonds / 
Lisa Buckle 

Report of Section 
151 Officer 

13 September 
2022 

 

Homes Title: Housing Crisis – Standing 
Agenda Item 

Cllr Ratcliff
[...]

/ Officer 

Documents to be 
considered in 
making decision 

Date of 
Decision 

Consultees 
and means of 
consultation 

Council the draft Revenue and 
Capital Budget proposals. 

Resources 
and 
Performance 

Title: Quarter 3 Integrated 
Performance Management 
Report 2022/23 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that sets out the Integrated 
Performance Management 
report for Quarter 3 of 2022/23. 

Cllr Edmonds / 
Neil Hawke 

Report of the Head 
of Strategy and 
Projects 

31 January 
2023 

 

 Title: Housing Crisis – Standing 
Agenda Item 

  7 March 2023  

Resources 
and 
Performance 

Title: Revenue Budget 
Monitoring Report to Month 10 
2022/23 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the Revenue 
Budget Monitoring Report to 
Month 10. 

Cllr Edmonds / 
Lisa Buckle 

Report of Section 
151 Officer 

7 March 2023  

Resources 
and 
Performance 

Title: Capital Programme 
Monitoring Report to Month 10 
2022/23 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the Capital 
Programme Monitoring Report 
to Month 10. 

Cllr Edmonds / 
Pauline 
Henstock 

Report of Head of 
Finance 

7 March 2023  

Leader Title: Draft Annual Report of 
Achievements 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the Council’s draft 
Annual Report of Achievements 
for 2022/23 

Cllr Jory / Neil 
Hawke 

Report of the Head 
of Strategy and 
Projects 

7 March 2023  

    11 April 2023  

 

Page 10



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 12 July 2022 

Title: Update on progress of Rural Health and 
Wellbeing Pilot 

Portfolio Area: Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Leech 

Wards Affected: Bere Alston 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:   

  

Author: Ian Luscombe Role: Head of Environmental 
Health and Licensing  

Contact: Ian.Luscombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Hub Committee: 

1. endorse the approach adopted by the Pilot Project with the aim of 
improving health and wellbeing of residents; and  

 
2.  note and endorse the publicity campaign to raise awareness of and 

access to the support already available to residents impacted by the 
cost of living challenges. 

 
Executive summary  

 
1.1 The Project aims to deliver the request of Elected Members in their   

Corporate Strategy Objective (Delivery Plan Action CW1.1) to co-ordinate 
partners to deliver a rural health and wellbeing pilot study in an area of 
West Devon. 

 
1.2 The Project is part of the Strengthening Community Wellbeing theme 

of the A Plan for West Devon strategy that is focused on reducing 
health inequalities and rural poverty. 

 
1.3 The overall objectives are to reduce the impact of rural poverty, 

improve health and wellbeing and to measure long term improvements 
to health and wellbeing using health inequality indicators. 

 
1.4 As the health indicators have been reviewed it has become clear that 

poverty is just one of the factors effecting health and wellbeing. When 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



trying to address rural poverty it is sensible to address other health 
and wellbeing issues as they are likely to be linked. 

 
1.5 There is a likelihood that use of the term “poverty“ will have a negative 

impact on the community that we are intending to support, and be a 
barrier to constructive engagement. There is a social stigma to being 
linked with poverty so the project will be referred to as a Health and 
Wellbeing Pilot. Issues around rural poverty will continue to be central 
to the Pilot. 

 
1.6 The location of the Pilot has been chosen based upon advice and data 

from Devon County Council’s Public Health Team. Appendix B (area 
Profile for Bere Ferrers) provides a comparison between Bere Ferrers 
and other West Devon LSOA (Lower Layer Super Output Areas). 
LSOA’s have an average population of 1500 people or 650 households. 
This provides a comparison against similar sized areas. Indicators that 
were reviewed included Income, Employment, Education Skills and 
Training, Health a
[...]
 Council has been able to use public health data to establish those 

most affected by health inequality in the pilot area. This will allow us to 
initially target our resource to help to raise awareness of the data that 
defines the community, and develop actions to ensure effective and 
inclusive engagement throughout.  

 
2.5 The Covid pandemic demonstrated just how effective community 

groups can be in assisting the local population where there is a clearly 
identified need.  

 

Page 13



2.6 The Council has actively engaged with a number of partners including 
Parish Councils, Devon County Council, Primary Care Network, Police, 
Fusion Leisure, Livewest, The Football Association, South West Water, 
CVS and Citizens Advice 

 
2.7 In Bere Alston we have attended a community health and wellbeing 

session and taken the opportunity to share the public health data with 
partners at the event. We have identified a central community location 
for future projects and additional key contacts that are already working 
to support the community. We will be arranging an initial meeting of 
partners to understand the existing service provision and identify any 
gaps that may exist. We have also established key connections that we 
can utilise for making new referrals to specialist agencies that provide 
support on a range of issues, such as Action for Children and the 
Tamar Energy Community. 

 
 

2.8 The information in Appendix B provides a profile of health data in Bere 
Alston. The most striking aspect of the data was that Bere Alston 
experiences the highest number of children effected by poverty in West 
Devon. 

 
2.9 Whilst West Devon is effected by wider heath inequalities there is 

already a true sense of community in place with many effective and 
ambitious support schemes already in place. Partners are committed to 
acknowledging and continuing this work whilst working together to 
identify any gaps in the services provided. 

 
 
3 Outcomes/outputs  
 


[...]
es

Page 24



 

 

 

 

 

(LSOA) Lower Super Output Areas (Neighbourhood) - Pilot 

LSOA – 007A (Outer) LSOA – 007B (Central) 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee   

Date: 12 July 2022 

Title: Housing Crisis – Development and 
Enabling  

Portfolio Area: Cllr Barry Ratcliffe - Homes 

.  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance 
obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Alex Rehaag Role: Senior Specialist – 
Affordable Housing 

Contact: 01822 813722 email: 
Alex.rehaag@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Hub Committee note the progress regarding 
affordable housing delivery. 

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



1. Executive summary 
  

 
1.1 This report informs Members of the delivery work 

undertaken in tackling the Housing Crisis.   These activities 
also support both the Corporate Strategy – ‘A Plan for West 
Devon’ and the Housing Strategy – ‘Better Homes, Better 
Lives’.  The information that will be covered is: 

 
i. Historic housing delivery broken down to financial 

years from 2019 
ii. Projected delivery for 2022/23 & 23/24 
iii. Response and customer access to the ‘Enhanced 

Tenants Incentive Scheme’ 
iv. Disabled Adapted Panel 
v. Financial contributions secured to enable affordable 

housing 
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 The Joint Local Plan (JLP) sets a target for affordable housing 
delivery of 6,600 new homes from 2014 – 2034 across all 3 
authorities (South Hams, West Devon & Plymouth). The 
Thriving Towns and Villages (TTV) area of the plan provides 
for 2050 new affordable homes over this period.   

 
2.2  The Corporate Strategy sets a rolling target of 100 affordable 

homes per annum across South Hams and West Devon from 
2021 – 2024.  The Housing Strategy is aligned to this target 
and early indication is that the target is being met and 
exceeded significantly.  

 
3. Historic Housing Delivery since 2019 
 
3.1 The table below sets
[...]
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Hub Committee note the progress in delivering the 
Plan for West Devon Delivery Plans. 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The Council adopted its Plan for West Devon strategy in 

September 2021.  
1.2 We are now in year two of the thematic delivery plan and 

this report provides an update on progress.  
 
 

2. .  Proposed Way Forward  
2.1 It is recommended that Hub consider progress as set out in 

Appendix A to this report  
 

3 . Implications  
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y This report provides an update of progress in 
delivering our corporate strategy. Transparent 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



reporting and scrutiny of progress by Members 
contributes to good governance of the Council 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

Y  The report provides a summary update of 
expenditure against agreed corporate strategy 
budgets but does not make any recommendations.  

Consultation & 
Engagement  

Y This report acts as a public report of progress in 
delivering our ambitions for West Devon  

Risk N    
Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

Y  All  

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  
 
 

N  Climate action is a specific theme within the report  

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

N  

Safeguarding 
 

N    

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N  

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

N  

Other 
implications 

N  
 

 
 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Quarter 1 - Integrated Performance Management Report   

Page 44



A Plan for
West Devon

A Plan for West Devon – Progress 
Update 
Quarter 1 2022/23 (April – June 2022)

P
age 45



A plan for West Devon

Page 3 – Introduction 
from Leader 

Page 4 – Performance 
on a Page 

Page 14 - Strategy 
Project Spend

Page 5 – Our Performance 
by Theme

Page 16 – Strategic 
Risk Assessment

Page 18 – Next Steps 

A Plan for West Devon – Progress Update 

Page 6 – Communities
Page 7 – Community Wellbeing
Page 8 – Homes
Page 9 – Economy
Page 10 – Natural Environment
Page 11 - Built Environment 
Page 12 – Inclusive Services
Page 13 - Resources

Page 15 – Key 
Performance Indicators

P
age 46



A plan for West Devon

Introduction  

It’s hard to believe that we are already into year two of our ‘Plan for West Devon’ 
delivery plans, with a significant amount of the actions from year one either having 
been completed or carrying on into this year (many are multi-year activities). 

We know that cost of living increases are affecting all our residents and I’m really 
pleased that we have been quick to start processing the £150 government energy 
support payments through the Council Tax system. At the point of preparing this 
report, over 13,000 households have received their payment. 

Of course, we must also plan for the longer-term prosperity of the borough beyond 
the current challenges. We have been heavily involved in working with partners 
across the area in preparing bids to both the Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling 
Up Fund round 2. Both these bids will be submitted to Government in the summer 
and we hope to hear positive news before the Autumn. 

Cllr Neil Jory 

Cllr Neil Jory 
Leader West Devon Borough Council 

During this reporting period :-

Our Plan for West Devon was adopted in September 
2021 and we continue to make significant progress 
against the actions which will contribute towards our 
longer-term vision for the area.

We celebrated Pride Month –
and raised the flag at our offices 
in support of Tavistock Pride & 
the LGBTQ+ community  

We’ve processed £2m of Council 
Tax Energy Support Grants to 
13,000 households 

Cllr Mott and Cllr Pearce 
were reappointment as 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor 

We allocated £40,000 to 
Tavistock Rugby Club to 
help them purchase some 
land for training 

P
age 47



A plan for West Devon

Section 1 – Performance on a
[...]
in Category 

% of overall
actions 

Compared 
to previous 
Quarter 

This action is on track with good progress being 
made. There are no significant risks which require 
action and we are on track to deliver as planned

54 86% First Quarter

There are some issues or risks which are requiring 
management but a plan is in place to bring back on 
track

9 14% First Quarter 

There is a significant risk that we cannot deliver
this activity as planned. Regular monitoring and 
support from Lead Member and Senior Leadership 
Team is required 

0 First Quarter 

This activity is not yet due to start in the current 
year 0 First Quarter 

Totals 63 100%



?

!

P
age 49



A plan for West Devon

Focus Area 
Total Actions 
2022/23 On Track 

Slightly off track 
but plan in place

Risk that unable
to deliver on time

Not yet due to 
commence

Empowering our 
communities to 
enhance their 
area

4 2 2 
(SC1.3 and SC1.4) 

Supporting the 
voluntary sector 
in responding to 
community needs

1 1

Our communities and the voluntary sector continue to work together in order to make a positive impact across the Borough 
- On 5th April, the Mayor recognised the significant contributions our residents have made at the Mayoral Awards
- Allocated £40,000 to Tavistock Rugby Club to help them purchase land for training – ensuring the longer-term future of the 

club is secured  
- Held a briefing for Town and Parish Councils on the Homes for Ukraine scheme – ensuring that all key partners have the 

opportunity to work together in the interest of our communities 
- Considered the work of our key partners, and recommended that, subject to submission of quality updates to grant 

submissions, the funding be extended for a further two years 

 ? ! Key Risks / Issues

• SC1.3 – Plans to re-establish Town and Parish 
Links meetings have been delayed however this 
has been to enable discussions with DALC about 
how we may make them more effective. We plan 
to hold the first of a refreshed Lin
[...]
/23 Delivery Plans  

O&S

Inclusive 
Services 
Thematic 
Update 

Efficient 
Services  
Thematic UpdateO&S

1st Feb  – Wellbeing AG 8th March
Economy 
Advisory Group

Quarter 2 
Integrated 
Performance 
Management 
Report (Jul-
Sept)Hub Hub

Community 
Advisory Group

Inclusive 
Services 
Advisory Group

Efficient Services
Advisory Group

10th Jan
Environment
Advisory Group

11th Jan
Homes
Advisory Group

18th Jan
Built Env
Advisory Group

Audit

Audit

Plan for West 
Devon Strategic 
Risk Update

Plan for West 
Devon Strategic 
Risk Update

Hub

Annual Report 
of 
Achievements
2021/22

April 
Homes 
Advisory Group

Environment
Thematic 
Update

Environment
Advisory Group

Built 
Environment 
Advisory Group

Next Steps 

6thth Jan
Resources 
Advisory Group

8th Feb  – Community 
AG 

25th Jan 
Inclusive Services 
AG

P
age 64


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Update on Progress of Rural Health and Wellbeing Pilot
	Appendix A Cost of Living Leaflet Draft
	Appendix B Rural Poverty - Ward Data - Bere Alston and Bere Ferrers
	Appendix C LSOA Bere Alston and Bere Ferrers - Combined Map

	8 Housing Crisis - Development and Enabling
	Appendix 1 housing development and enabling

	9 Q1 Plan for West Devon Progress Update - Integrated Performance Management Report 2022/23
	Q1 Integrated Performance Management Report 2022 2023




Minutes of the meeting

WEST DEVON HUB
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held
on
Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber Kilworthy Park
Present:

Councillors:
Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Leech
Cllr Vachon

Cllr Crozier
Cllr Mott

In attendance:
Councillors:
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr

Daniel (via Teams)
Heyworth
Sellis (vis Teams)
Wood (via Teams)

Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr

Ewings (via Teams)
Pearce
Southcott (via Teams)
Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
S151 Officer
Director – Strategy and Governance
Director – Place and Enterprise
Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing
Head of Strategy and Projects (via Teams)
Senior Specialist – Place Making
Head of Waste and Environmental Services

20.

Apologies for absence
*HC 20/22

Apologies for this meeting were received fro m Cllrs L Daniel (who was
in attendance via Teams in a non-voting capacity) and B Ratcliffe

21.

Declarations of Interest
*HC 21/22

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business
to be discussed but there were none made.

22.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
*HC 22/22

The Leader informed the meeting that he had agreed for one item of
urgent business to be raised at this meeting. The item was titled
‘Waste and Recycling Services Contract Update’ and was considered
urgent in light of the associated time constraints.
In light of the item being considered to be exempt in accordance with
paragraph 3 of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it
was the intention of the Leader to consider this matter at agenda item
11 (Minute HC.30/22 below refers).

23.

Confirmation of Minutes
*HC 23/22

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 21 June 2022 were
confirmed as a correct record.

24.

Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available to
deal with issues raised by the public
*HC 24/22

It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance
with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules.

25.

Hub Committee Forward Plan
*HC 25/22

Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub
Committee Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub
Committee meetings for the next four months and duly noted its
contents.

26.

Update on Progress of Rural Health and Wellbeing Pilot
*HC 26/22

Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the
progress made with the Rural Health and Wellbeing Pilot
In discussion, the following points were raised:
(a) A Member felt the lack of cross reference in the published agenda
report to the Council’s adopted Consultation and Engagement
Strategy was unfortunate;

(b) In congratulating officers on the quality of the ‘Cost of Living Public
Information Leaflet’, it was agreed that the following means should
be used to disseminate the document to residents:
-

Promotion via social media;
A supply of paper copies provided to all Members;
Paper copies being available at local events (e.g. Okehampton
Show); and
A link sent to all Members, town and parish council clerks and
other key stakeholders (to include local MPs) for onward
circulation.

In addition, a request was made for the link to the source of the
data that was highlighted in the leaflet to be circulated to all
Members for their information;
(c) A number of Members stated their support for their pilot initiative
and their hope that its success would result in it being rolled out to
more areas across the Borough.
It was then RESOLVED that:
1. the approach adopted by the Pilot Project with the aim of
improving health and wellbeing of residents be adopted; and
2. the publicity campaign to raise awareness of and access to the
support already available to residents impacted by the cost of

living challenges be endorsed.
27.

Housing Crisis - Development and Enabling
*HC 27/22

Members considered a report that provided an update on the delivery
work undertaken to date to tackle the Housing Crisis. The information
provided included:
o
o
o
o
o

housing delivery by financial year from 2019;
projected delivery for 2022/23 and 2023/24;
response and customer access to the ‘Enhanced Tenants Incentive
Scheme;
Disabled Adapted Panel; and
the financial contributions secured to enable affordable housing

In discussion, reference was made to:
a) the affordable housing figures in the Dartmoor National Park
Authority area. When questioned, officers confirmed that the
affordable housing figures quoted in the published agenda report
did include those that were built in the Dartmoor National Park
Authority area;
b) the need of Livewest to reinvest in local rural communities. In
instances when the organisation was looking to dispose of

affordable houses, Members recognised the importance of
encouraging Livewest to reinvest in those affected local rural
communities. It was agreed that this matter would be followed-up
by lead Members and officers outside of this Committee meeting.
It was then RESOLVED that the progress regarding affordable Housing
Delivery be noted.

28.

Q1 Plan for West Devon Progress Update
Performance Management Report 2022/23

- Integrated

*HC 28/22

Members were presented with a report that pro vided an update on the
progress made as at year two of the Thematic Delivery Plan
In discussion, assurances were provided by officers whereby the Plan
for West Devon would both evolve and was sufficiently flexible to be
able to cope with the unforeseen and often large parcels of work that
occurred periodically. For example, the Homes for Ukraine Scheme
and the cost of living crisis which had resulted in officer resource
having to be redeployed to support these pieces of work.
It was then RESOLVED that the progress made in delivering the Plan
for West Devon Delivery Plans, be noted.

29.

Exclusion of Public and Press
*HC 29/22

It was then:
RESOLVED
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item of business as the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

30.

Urgent Business - Waste and Recycling Services Contract
Update
HC 30/22

As highlighted above (Minute HC 22/22 above refers),Members were in
receipt of an urgent exempt report that provided an update on the
status of the Waste and Recycling Services Contract.
Following a lengthy debate during which widespread support was
expressed for the proposed way forward and the strictly confidential
nature of the contents of the urgent report was reinforced, Members
expressed a wish to re-admit the public and press to the meeting in
advance of the vote on the motion being taken.

As a result, it was then:
RESOLVED
That the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.
It was then RESOLVED that:
1. Council be RECOMMENDED to:
a) delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive)
and Director of Customer Services Delivery, in consultation
with the Leader and Lead Member for waste and recycling
services, to conclude subject to contract and without prejudice
negotiations with the Council’s waste contractor, FCC
Environment Limited (FCC), for the continuation of the waste
collection, recycling and cleansing services should South Hams
and FCC agree to a mutual partial termination with a further
report being brought to Council before 3 October 2022 for
Council to agree the final terms.
b) transfer the value of the 2021/22 deductions to the waste
management earmarked reserve (as part of the closure of the
2021/22 accounts), to contribute to the new contracted costs
as set out in section 5 of the presented report.
c) increase the capital budget for Hayedown depot (statutory
compulsory improvements), with the increase being financed
from either the Waste Management Earmarked Reserve or
internal borrowing as set out in Section 5 of the presented
report.
d) approve a capital budget for a new vehicle as set out in Section
5 of the presented report, to be financed either from the Waste
Management Earmarked Reserve or internal borrowing.
2. it be noted that the Section 151 Officer will bring a further report
to the Hub Committee in September 2022 on the updated ongoing
revenue costs of delivering the service and the impact on the
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy; and
3. the intention for the Head of Paid Service to make any necessary
organisational changes to the joint staffing structure, to recognise
the changes in the provision of waste collection, recycling and
cleansing services in the Councils be noted.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM
THURSDAY, 21 JULY 2022, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE

HC 30/22 PART 1 (a-d) WHICH IS A RECOMMENDATION TO
THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 19 JULY 2022 UNLESS
CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE
RULE 18)
The Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm
Signed by:

Chairman

